
 
 

 

 

 

AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 21 OCTOBER 2021 

 
 
A MEETING of the AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS 

on THURSDAY, 21 OCTOBER 2021 at 10.15 am 

 
J. J. WILKINSON, 
Clerk to the Council, 
 
14 October 2021 
 
 

BUSINESS 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence.  
 

 

2.  Order of Business.  
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest.  
 

 

4.  Minute. (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

5 mins 

 Minute of Meeting of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee held on 20 
September 2021 to be approved and signed by the Chairman. (Copy 
attached.) 

 

 AUDIT BUSINESS 
 

 

5.  External Audit Annual Report 2020/21 for Scottish Borders Council 
Pension Fund (Pages 11 - 54) 
 

20 mins 

 Consider the Annual Audit Report 2020/21 and ISA580 from the External 
Auditors on Scottish Borders Council Pension Fund reviewed by Pension 
Fund Joint Committee and Board prior to Council approval. (Copy attached) 

 

6.  Audited Report and Accounts 2020/21 for Scottish Borders Council 
Pension Fund (Pages 55 - 150) 
 

10 mins 

 Consider the audited annual report and accounts 2020/21 of the Pension 
Fund reviewed by Pension Fund Joint Committee and Board prior to Council 
approval. (Copy attached) 

 

7.  External Auditors' Annual Audit Reports 2020/21  
 

30 mins 

 Consider the Annual Audit Reports from the External Auditor on various 
entities for review and scrutiny prior to Council approval.   (Copies attached). 

 

 (a)   ISA260 SBC  (Pages 151 - 
160) 

 

 (b)   ISA260 Trusts  (Pages 161 - 
184) 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  

 (c)   External Audit Annual Report 2020/21 for Scottish 
Borders Council  

(Pages 185 - 
224) 

 

8.  Audited Annual Reports and Accounts 2020/21 (Pages 225 - 230) 
 

20 mins 

 Consider report by the Executive Director Finance & Corporate Governance 
on various entities’ audited Annual Reports and Accounts for the year ended 
31 March 2021 for review and scrutiny prior to Council approval.  (Copies 
attached). 

 

 (a)   Scottish Borders Council  (Pages 231 - 
354) 

 

 (b)   SBC Common Good Funds  (Pages 355 - 
380) 

 

 (c)   SBC Charitable Trusts  (Pages 381 - 
478) 

 

  (i) SBC Welfare Trust 
(ii) SBC Education Trust 
(iii) SBC Community Enhancement Trust 
(iv) Ormiston Institution 
(v) SBC Charity Funds 

  

 a. (d)  Lowood Tweedbank Ltd  (Pages 479 - 
488) 

 

 (e)   Bridge Homes LLP  (Pages 489 - 
506) 

 

9.  Any Other Audit Items Previously Circulated.  
 

 

10.  Any Other Audit Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent.  
 

 

 SCRUTINY BUSINESS 
 

 

11.  Any Other Scrutiny Items Previously Circulated.  
 

 

12.  Any Other Scrutiny Items which the Chairman Decided are Urgent  
 

 

13.  Items Likely to be taken in Private  
 

 

 Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion should be 
approved:- 

 
“That under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the 
aforementioned Act.” 

 

14.  Minute (Pages 507 - 508) 
 

2 mins 

 Consider Private Minute of Meeting held on 20 September 2021. (Copy 
attached.) 

 



 
 
  

 
 
NOTES 
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions. 
 
2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 

item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting. 

 

 
Membership of Committee:- Councillors S. Bell (Chairman), H. Anderson, J. A. Fullarton, 
J. Greenwell, N. Richards (Vice-Chairman), E. Robson, H. Scott, E. Thornton-Nicol, S. Scott, 
Mr M Middlemiss and Ms H Barnett 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries to Declan Hall Tel: 01835 826556 
Email: Declan.Hall@scotborders.gov.uk 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the AUDIT AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held via MS Teams 
on Monday, 20 September 2021 at 10.15 am 

    
 
 
 

Present:- Councillors S. Bell (Chairman), H. Anderson, J. A. Fullarton,  J. Greenwell 
(from paragraph 8), N. Richards  E. Robson, H. Scott, S. Scott, and 
E. Thornton-Nicol; Ms H. Barnett. 
 

Apologies:-  Mr M. Middlemiss. 
  
In Attendance:- Executive Director Finance & Regulatory (David Robertson), Director 

Infrastructure & Environment (John Curry), Chief Officer Audit & Risk (Jill 
Stacey), Clerk to the Council, Democratic Services Officer (W. Mohieddeen). 

 

 
 

 
 

1. ORDER OF BUSINESS 
The Chair notified the Committee he was minded to change the order of business.  Due to 
the nature of the content and likely discussion of item 7 on the agenda, Progress Update on 
LDS Financial Management Update, this could lead to the identification of recipients of 
particular services provided by the Learning Disability Service.   
 
DECISION 
AGREED to take item 7 on the agenda as private business, within the terms of 
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 7 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973,  
 

2. MINUTE 
 There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the meeting of the Audit and Scrutiny held 

on 19 August 2021.  With reference to the decisions at paragraph 2.4, Responsible Dog 
Ownership, the Clerk to the Council advised that an update on when the Committee would 
receive the information requested would be brought to the next meeting of the Committee.  
With reference to paragraph 3, a potential Scottish Borders Autism Survey review, the Clerk 
advised that the Strategy had been agreed during the shadow year of the H&SC Integrated 
Joint Board, and further information was being sought on the likely review process.  This 
would be provided to the next meeting of the Committe
[...]
 responsibility, with appropriate system based controls in 
place. 
 
DECISION 
 
(a) NOTED the Audit Scotland Fraud and Irregularity Update 2020/21, published in 

July 2021. 
 
 
(b) AGREED: 

(i) to request that the Integrity Group considers the report as part of their 
counter fraud role and responsibilities and determines any Management 
Actions required in response for improvement and assurance purposes; 
 

(ii) to request that the Integrity Group, at the same time, revisits the 
assessment of counter fraud controls associated with the covid-19-
emerging-fraud-risks carried out during 2020/21, and assesses progress on 

Page 9



any agreed actions; 
 

(iii) to request that the Integrity Group reports back to the Committee on 
findings and necessary actions; and, 
 

(iv) that the Chief Officer Audit & Risk arranged to disseminate the Audit 
Scotland Update to Council staff as necessary. 

 
 

8. ANY OTHER AUDIT ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 
The Chair advised that an additional meeting of the Audit & Scrutiny Committee was due to 
be held on 5 October to consider a petition which had been received.  The meeting due to be 
held on 21 October would consider both audit and scrutiny business, with the audit business 
being heard first.    
DECISION 
NOTED. 
 

9. PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 
DECISION 
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed in 
the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the 
Act. 
 

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS  
 

10. PROGRESS UPDATE ON LDS FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATION 
The Committee considered a verbal update from the Joint Manager of the Learning Disability 
Service on progress with the LDS Financial Management Recommendation.    
 
The meeting concluded at 12:55pm. 

Page 10



102 West Port 

Edinburgh EH3 9DN   

T: 0131 625 1500 

E: info@audit-scotland.gov.uk 

www.audit-scotland.gov.uk  
 

   

   Pension Fund Committee 

20 October 2021 

 

Scottish Borders Council Pension Fund 

Audit of 2020/21 annual report and accounts 

Independent auditor’s report 

1. Our audit work on the 2020/21 annual report and accounts is now substantially complete. 

Subject to the satisfactory conclusion of any outstanding matters referred to later in this letter 

and receipt of a revised set of annual report and accounts for final review, we anticipate 

being able to issue unqualified audit opinions in the independent auditor’s report on 28 

October 2021. (the proposed report is attached at Appendix A). 

Annual audit report 

2. Under International Standards on Auditing in the UK we report specific matters arising from 

the audit of the financial statements to those charged with governance of a body in sufficient 

time to enable appropriate action. We present for the Pension Fund Committee’s 

consideration our draft annual report on the 2020/21 audit. The section headed “Significant 

findings from the audit in accordance with ISA 260” sets out the issues identified in respect of 

the annual report and accounts. 

3. The report also sets out conclusions from our consideration of the four audit dimensions 

that frame the wider scope of public audit as set out in the Code of Audit Practice. 

4. This report will be issued in final form after the annual report and accounts have been 

certified. 

Unadjusted misstatements 

5. We also report to those charged with governance all unadjusted misstatements identified 

during our audit, other than those of a trivial nature, and request that these misstatements be 

corrected. 

6. We identified one unadjusted error during the audit relating to late valuations for level 3 

investment assets. If corrected, this would have increased investment asset values by £0.36 

million.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Fraud,
[...]
 the latest news follow us on social media or 
subscribe to our email alerts. 

 

 
Audit Scotland, 4th Floor, 102 West Port, Edinburgh EH3 9DN 
Phone: 0131 625 1500 Email: info@audit-scotland.gov.uk 
www.audit-scotland.gov.uk 

AS.4.0 
 

 

Page 54

https://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/accessibility
http://newsletters.audit-scotland.gov.uk/linkapp/cmasubs.aspx?LinkID=pageid100548593ntqh~f~f~x9hr~n~n~zqqj~f~f
http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/


Audit & Scrutiny Committee, 21 October 2021 
 

 

 

 
 

FINAL ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2020/21 
 

 

Report by Director Finance & Corporate Governance 

 

AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
21 October 2021 

 

 
1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report provided the Audit and Scrutiny Committee with an 

opportunity to scrutinize the final Annual Report and Accounts for 
the Pension Fund for 2019/20 prior to their submission to Scottish 
Borders Council for signature. 

 
1.2 The Local Government Pension Scheme Amendment (Scotland) Regulations 

2010  specify the elements which must be contained in the Annual Report 
and Accounts, the list of these are contained in para 4.1.  The final Annual 
Report and Accounts contained in Appendix 1 fully meets these 

requirements. 
 

1.3 Audit Scotland has completed their audit and have provided an unqualified 
independent audit opinion. 

 

1.4 The Scottish Borders Council’s Pension Fund Annual Audit Report 
highlighted two new recommendations and five recommendations from 

previous audits.  Actions plans have been agreed for each of the 
recommendations. 

 

1.5 This report has been presented to members of both the Pension Fund 
Committee and the Pension Fund Board for them to recommend the final 

Annual Report and Accounts for 2020/21 (the Annual Report) for approval 
prior to submission to Scottish Borders Council for signature. 

  
  
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 It is recommended that the Audit and Scrutiny Committee note the 

Annual Report and Accounts for 2020/21 for 
[...]
t Practice, I do not undertake to have responsibilities to 

members or officers, in their individual capacities, or to third parties. 

 

  

  

  

 Gillian Woolman MA FCA CPFA 

Audit Director 

Audit Scotland 

102 West Port 

Edinburgh 

EH3 9DN 

 

Page 147



Scottish Borders Council Pension Fund 
Annual Report and Accounts for the year to 31 March 2021 

 

89 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

 

For further information and advice on administration, benefits and scheme membership please 

contact: 

Pensions Team Telephone  01835 – 825052/3  

 E-mail pensions@scotborders.gov.uk  

 

Scheme members should have a copy of the “Employees’ Guide to the Local Government 
Pension Scheme Administered by the Scottish Borders Council”, and can obtain their own 
copy of an Annual Report on request. 

or visit Scottish Borders Council Pension Fund website at: 
www.scottishborderscouncilpensionfund.org 
 

 

For further information on the Fund’s investments, please contact 

 

Kirsty Robb Telephone 01835 – 825249 

Pension & Investment Manager E-mail  krobb@scotborders.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 148

http://www.scottishborderscouncilpensionfund.org/
mailto:krobb@scotborders.gov.uk


 

90  Page 149



This page is intentionally left blank



102 West Port 

Edinburgh EH3 9DN   

T: 0131 625 1500 

E: info@audit-scotland.gov.uk 

www.audit-scotland.gov.uk  
 

   

      

Audit and Scrutiny Committee 

21 October 2021 

 

Scottish Borders Council 

Audit of 2020/21 annual report and accounts 

 

Independent auditor’s report 

1. Our audit work on the 2020/21 annual accounts is now substantially complete. Subject to 

receipt of a revised set of annual accounts for final review and satisfactory conclusion of the 

matter mentioned in paragraph 10 below, we anticipate being able to issue unqualified audit 

opinions in the independent auditor’s report on 28 October 2021 (the proposed report is 

attached at Appendix A). 

Annual audit report 

2. Under International Standards on Au
[...]
 and that weaknesses were 
identified by Internal Audit in the control environment for processing these 

grants, the council should investigate a sample of matches to confirm no fraud 
or errors have been identified.  

Recommendation 6 

The council should investigate a sample of recommended and further matches to 

be assured that they are not indicative of fraud or error. 

69.  Instances of fraud and corruption can be particularly prevalent in the 
procurement function. As reported in our 2020/21 management report, we 

concluded that appropriate procurement procedures, controls and reporting 
arrangements are in place at the council, supported by a clear strategy and 

objectives.   

Education Maintenance Allowance grant claim 

70.  As part of our audit, we certify the council’s Education Maintenance 
Allowance (EMA) claim each year. For each of the last four years we have 
noted the council attendance records for pupils were not being adequately 

updated by schools and did not always match payment details during the year. 
Our testing for the 2020/21 grant claim found examples of inconsistencies in 
records of how absence reasons were applied which led to payment for some 

weeks and not others. However, we also noted improvements in record keeping 
compared to the prior year as a result of the work undertaken across the council 

to address our recommendation in last year’s annual audit report. The council 
are looking at ways to better capture the audit trail for the payment. 
Management should continue to improve recording keeping for EMA payments. 

Page 203



3. Financial sustainability | 20 

 

3. Financial sustainability 
Financial sustainability looks forward to the medium and long term to 
consider whether the council is planning effectively to continue to 

deliver its services or the way in which they should be delivered 

Main judgements 

The Covid-19 pandemic has had a significant impact on the short-term finances of 
the council and the im
[...]


https://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/accessibility
http://newsletters.audit-scotland.gov.uk/linkapp/cmasubs.aspx?LinkID=pageid100548593ntqh~f~f~x9hr~n~n~zqqj~f~f
http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Audit & Scrutiny Committee, 21 October 2021 

 

 

SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2020/21 
 

Report by Director, Finance & Corporate Governance 

AUDIT & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
21 OCTOBER 2021 

 

 

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 

 1.1 This report presents Members with copies of the Council’s audited 

Annual Accounts for 2020/21. 

 1.2 The audit appointment of Audit Scotland for Scottish Borders Council 

accounts includes the requirement to provide an auditor's report for the 
Council as well as related charities. KPMG has continued to provide the 
external audit of the Council subsidiary Bridge Homes.   

 1.3 2020/21 represents the fifth year of Audit Scotland undertaking the 
External Audit of the Council’s Annual Accounts with the process now 

completed. Audit Scotland has prepared the Annual Audit Report as 
attached on this agenda and has provided an unqualified independent audit 
opinion. 

 1.4 The Annual Audit Report summarises Audit Scotland’s conclusions, 
including: 

 An unqualified audit opinion 

 Audit Scotland concur with management’s accounting treatment 

and judgements; 

 Audit Scotland concluded positively in respect of financial 

management, financial sustainability, governance and 

transparency and best value. 

 1.5 Audit Scotland identified six recommendations for improvement requiring 
action along with one follow-up to prior year recommendations. These have 
been accepted by management and will be enacted within the agreed 

timescales. 

 1.6 As required under the Local Authority Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 

2014, the audited Annual Accounts for Scottish Borders Council, SBC 
Common Good Funds, the SBC Charitable Trusts, Bridge Homes LLP and 
Lowood Tweedbank Ltd are being presented to the Audit and Scrutiny 

Committee prior to signature. 

 1.7 KPMG have almost concluded their audit of Bridge Homes LLP, subject to 

approval of their mandatory going concern consultation which is required 
on all UK audits as a result of Covid-19. They have raised no issues or 
matters to report. 

  

Page 225

Agenda Item 8



Audit & Scrutiny Committee, 21 October 2021 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 2.1 It is recommended that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee 
recommend the following accounts for officer signature and Council 
approval: 

  (a) the Scottish Borders Council’s audited Annual Accounts for 
the year to 31 March 2021; 

  (b) the Scottish Borders Council Common Good Funds (Charity 
SC031538) audited Annual Accounts for the year to 31 
March 2021; 

  (c) the SBC Welfare Trust (Charity SC044765) audited Annual 
Accounts for the year to 31 March 2021; 

  (d) the SBC Education Trust (Charity SC044762) audited Annual 
Accounts for the year to 31 March 2021; 

  (e) the SBC Community Enhancement Trust (Charity SC044764) 

audited Annual Accounts for the year to 31 March 2021; 

  (f) the SBC Ormiston Trust for Institute (Charity SC019162) 

audited Annual Accounts for the year to 31 March 2021; 

  (g) the Scottish Borders Council Charitable Trusts (Charity 
SC043896) audited Annual Accounts for the year to 31 

March 2021; 

  (h) the Bridge Homes LLP audited Annual Accounts for the year 

to 31 March 2021; and 

  (i) Lowood Tweedbank Ltd Annual Accounts for the year to 31 

March 2021. 

 
  

Page 226



Audit & Scrutiny Committee, 21 October 2021 

3 BACKGROUND 

 3.1 The various sets of unaudited accounts for 2020/21 were submitted to 
Audit Scotland and KPMG, the External Auditors, before the statutory 

deadline of 30 June 2021, following presentation of the draft accounts to 
the Audit and Scrutiny Committee at the 29th June 2021 meeting.  The 
detailed audit work began in July 2021 and was completed by early October 

2021. 

 3.2 As part of the statutory
[...]
cer, to authorise 
publication of the financial statements. 

 3.5 These requirements apply to the Annual Accounts of the Local Authority 
and not to the charity or limited liability partnership accounts, although 
these have similar signatory requirements.  The Section 95 Officer for 

Scottish Borders Council is the Director, Finance & Corporate Governance. 

 3.6 This report presents audited copies of: 

 Scottish Borders Council Annual Accounts for year ending 31 
March 2021; 

 Scottish Borders Council Common Good Funds (Charity 

SC031538) Annual Accounts for the year to 31 March 2021; 

 SBC Welfare Trust (Charity SC044765) Annual Accounts for the 

year to 31 March 2021; 

 SBC Education Trust (Charity SC044762) Annual Accounts for 
the year to 31 March 2021; Page 227



Audit & Scrutiny Committee, 21 October 2021 

 SBC Community Enhancement Trust (Charity SC044764) 
Annual Accounts for the year to 31 March 2021; 

 SBC Ormiston Trust for Institute (Charity SC019162) Annual 
Accounts for the year to 31 March 2021; 

 Scottish Borders Council Charitable Trusts (Charity SC043896) 
Annual Accounts for the year to 31 March 2021; 

 Bridge Homes LLP Annual Accounts for the year to 31 March 
2021; and 

 Lowood Tweedbank Ltd Annual Accounts for the year to 31 

March 2021. 
 

 3.7 The Coronavirus (Scotland) Act 2020 allows Councils to delay publication of 
the audited accounts to the 30 November 2021. The Council website 
published a notification that the Scottish Borders Council audited accounts 

will be published by the 31st October 2021 following the Council meeting to 
approve the accounts.  In addition those relating to registered charities are 

required to be submitted to the Office of the Scottish Charity Regulator 
(OSCR). 

4 EXTERNAL AUDITOR’S ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 

 4.1 Audit Scotland has completed their audits and have provided an unqualified 

independent audit opinion.   

 4.2 KPMG have almost concluded their audit of Bridge Homes LLP, subject 

Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the AUDIT AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in Via 
Microsoft Teams on Thursday, 21 October 
2021 at 10.15 am 

    
 

 

 

Present:- 

 

 

Apologies:  

 

 

Councillors S. Bell (Chairman), H. Anderson, J. A. Fullarton, J. Greenwell, 

N. Richards (Vice-Chairman), E. Robson, H. Scott, E. Thornton-Nicol, 

Mr M Middlemiss and Ms H Barnett(from para 2). 

Councillor S. Scott 

In Attendance:- Director Finance & Corporate Governance, Pensions & Investment Manager, 

Chief Officer Audit and Risk, Clerk to the Council, Democratic Services Officer 

(D. Hall).  

Mrs G. Woolman and Mr A. Haseeb – Audit Scotland. 

 

 
 

AUDIT BUSINESS 
 
1. MINUTE.  
1.1 There had been circulated copies of the Minute of 20 September 2021.    
 

DECISION 
APPROVED for signature by the Chairman. 
 

1.2 The Chairman asked about the Minute of the meeting of Audit & Scrutiny on 5 October 
2021 and the Clerk to the Council apologised that the Minute was not before the meeting. 
It would be brought to the next meeting of the committee.  
 

1.3 With reference to paragraph 6 of the Minute of 20 November 2020 regarding Internal 
Audit Work, and the decision of the Committee to request that the Executive Director 
Finance & Regulatory write to the Chief Executive NHS Borders to encourage sign-off at 
the earliest opportunity of the SLA relating to the Community Equipment Service, the 
Chairman advised that he had written to the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Governance asking for an update. Mr Robertson advised that he had provided a response 
to the Convenor. He could confirm to Committee that a letter had been issued to NHS 
Borders as previously agreed and the matter was with the Director of Finance of NHS 
Borders for action.  While the SLA was not yet signed, NHS Borders is paying a 50% 
contribution to the costs of the service, the position would be clarified with NHS Borders 
as soon as possible,  
 
DECISION 
NOTED. 
 

2. EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 FOR SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
PENSION FUND  
With reference to paragraph 4 of the Minute of 22 October 2020, there had been 
circulated copies of a report by Audit Scotland in respect of Scottish Borders Council 
Pension Fund.  Mrs Woolman, Audit Scotland, advised that their audit work on the 
2020/21 annual report and accounts was now substantially complete.  Subject to the 
satisfactory conclusion of any outstanding matters and receipt of a revised set of annual 
report and accounts for final review, they anticipated being able to issue unqualified audit 



opinions in the independent auditor’s report on 28 October 2021.  In response to 
questions, the Director Finance & Corporate Governance, Mr Robertson, advised that with 
regard to a £0.36m unadjusted error identified, this was because some investment returns 
were declared after the audit, with those returns being accounted for in the 2021/22 
accounts.  As the amount was less than the materiality level, the accounts did not require 
to be adjusted.  With regard to capacity issues within the Finance and Human Resources 
departments, Mr Robertson provided assurances that work levels were being monitored 
appropriately and that if more staff were required then this would be resolved in a suitable 
manner.  Mr Robertson further advised that the online self-service tool for Pension 
Scheme members when implemented was expected to have a significant positive impact, 
reducing workloads for those working in the Pensions admin team.  The Chairman 
congratulated the Pension Fund Board and Officers on their management of the Pension 
Fund.  
 
DECISION 
NOTED Scottish Borders Council Pension Fund Annual Report 2020/21 from the 
Council’s External Auditor. 
 
MEMBER 
Mr M Middlemiss joined the meeting during the discussion of the above item. 
 

3. AUDITED REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2020/21 FOR SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
PENSION FUND  
There had been circulated copies of a report by Director Finance & Corporate 
Governance on the final Annual Report and Accounts for the Pension Fund for 2020/21. 
The report provided the Audit and Scrutiny Committee with an opportunity to scrutinise the 
final Account Report and Accounts for the Pension Fund for 2020/21 prior to their 
submission to Scottish Borders Council for signature.  Mr Robertson advised of a 
typographical error in the report, where reference was made to accounts for 2019/20 in 
error, the report should have referred to 2020/21.  The Local Government Pension 
Scheme Amendment (Scotland) Regulations 2010 specified the elements which must be 
contained in the Annual Report and Accounts, contained in Appendix 1 to the report.  
Audit Scotland had now completed their audit and had given an unqualified audit opinion.  
They had identified two new recommendations and five recommendations from previous 
audits requiring action and these had been accepted by Management and would be 
enacted within the agreed timescales.   The Annual Report had also been presented to 
members of the Pension Fund Committee and Pension Board for approval prior to 
Scottish Borders Council for signature.   

 
DECISION 

# (a) AGREED to recommend to the Pensions Fund Committee that it sought 
reassurance that by 31 March 2022 the recommendations detailed in the 
management action plan would be achieved; and  

 
(b) NOTED the Scottish Borders Council Pension Fund Annual Report and 

Accounts for 2020/21.   
 

4. EXTERNAL AUDITORS' ANNUAL AUDIT REPORTS 2020/21  
4.1 With reference to paragraph 6.1 of the Minute of 22 October 2020, there had been 

circulated copies of covering letters and a report by Audit Scotland, the Council’s external 
auditors.   The report explained that Audit Scotland had now completed the audit of the 
Council’s Annual Accounts for 2020/21 and Ms Woolman anticipated issuing an 
unmodified audit opinion in all cases.  Ms Woolman advised that the financial statement 
gave a true and fair view. There were no unadjusted misstatements or material 
weaknesses in the accounting and internal control systems identified during the audit.  
The Committee confirmed that they knew of new issues or any concerns with regard to 
fraud or non-compliance. 
 



4.2 A number of questions were raised which were answered by officers.  Regarding financial 
misstatements, Mrs Woolman explained that the audit aggregated all amounts, credits 
and debts to assess whether the approach to the audit was correct.  Regarding cyber 
security accreditation, the Chief Officer Audit & Risk advised that elements were 
monitored through the Officers Information Governance Group which looked at PSN 
accreditation and that would be captured in the Internal Audit review of Information 
Governance. An assessment of this would be presented to the Committee in March 2022.  
A webinar was due to be held the following week which would share lessons learned from 
the cyber-attack on SEPA.  Regarding £27m of Covid relief funds provided by the Scottish 
Government, Mr Robertson explained that Scottish Borders Council had used £11.3m of 
the funding to ensure the continuation of essential services and had retained £15.7m in 
reserves.  Those reserves continued to be drawn down and deployed to meet Covid 
related challenges as they arose, and would continue to be used as such.  With regard to 
inconsistencies in Educational Maintenance Allowance record keeping, Mr Haseeb 
advised that as there had been sufficient improvements in record keeping compared to 
the prior year as a result of the work undertaken across the Council to address the 
recommendation in last year’s annual audit report, no further recommendation was being 
made.  As further work was still being carried out to address this that would be monitored.  
In response to a question regarding £34m made available to CGI, Mr Robertson clarified 
that the sum referred to was in fact the future transformation projects budget, earmarked 
to harness new technologies to adapt to the changing way customers interact with the 
Council.  With regard to medium and long term financial planning, Mrs Woolman 
acknowledged that whilst accurate long term planning was challenging, the Council had 
an obligation to proceed with caution.  Mr Robertson added that the Council had first 
adopted its current approach to long term planning in 2013/14. He noted that transforming 
services took time and highlighted the Council’s good track record in the area.  Regarding 
S.106 charities, Mr Robertson explained that discussions had taken place with the 
Education Department regarding work to consolidate a significant number of education 
trusts into the SB Education charity.  It had been agreed that the Education department 
had to lead the substantial piece of consultation work required before the technical 
process to consolidate the trusts could be undertaken led by Finance and Legal Services.   
In regard to National Fraud Initiative (NFI) matches, Mrs Woolman explained that whilst 
the current timescale matched to the 2 year NFI programme, an alternative timescale 
could be followed. Mrs Stacey added that if resources were available work would be 
undertaken before the end of the year.  
 
DECISION 
NOTED the Annual Reports from the Council’s External Auditors prior to Council 
approval.  
 

5. SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL ANNUAL REPORTS AND ACCOUNTS 2020/21  
5.1 With reference to paragraph 7.1 of the Minute of 22 October 2020, there had been 

circulated copies of a report by the Director Finance and Corporate Governance 
presenting copies of the Council’s audited Annual Accounts for 2020/21.  The audit 
appointment of Audit Scotland for Scottish Borders Council accounts included the 
requirement to provide an auditor’s report for the Council as well as related charities.   
KPMG continued to provide the external audit of the Council subsidiary Bridge Homes 
LLP.  Audit Scotland had now completed the audit of the Council’s Annual Accounts for 
2020/21 and were expected to issue an unqualified audit opinion in all cases.  In addition, 
Audit Scotland concurred with Management’s accounting treatment and judgements; and 
had reached positive conclusions in respect of financial sustainability, financial 
management, governance, transparency and value for money.   Audit Scotland had 
identified six new and one follow-up to prior year recommendations for improvement 
requiring action and these had been accepted by Management and would be enacted 
within the agreed timescales.     

 
 5.2 As required under the Local Authority Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 2014, the audited 

Annual Accounts for Scottish Borders Council, SBC Common Good Funds, the SBC 



Charitable Trusts, and Lowood Tweedbank Ltd were being presented to the Audit and 
Scrutiny Committee prior to signature.  The report also referred to KPMG’s external audit 
of Bridge Homes LLP which had raised no issues, with no matters to report.  However, 
that audit was not yet complete and therefore was not before the Committee for final 
consideration that day.  Mr Robertson advised that although the audit of Bridge Homes 
LLP by KPMG had not been signed off, no issues were expected to arise.  In response to 
a question regarding Scottish Water (SW) balances, Mr Robertson explained that SBC 
collected water fees as an agent of Scottish Water (SW).  However, because SBC did not 
collect 100% of the water charges that it levied, discussions were required with SW to 
ensure that those debts which had subsequently proven to be uncollectable were written 
off by SW.  

 
DECISION 
(a) AGREED to recommend the following accounts for officer signature and 
Council approval: 
 

i. the Scottish Borders Council’s audited Annual Accounts for 
the year to 31 March 2021; 

 
ii. the Scottish Borders Council Common Good Funds’ (Charity 

SC031538) audited Annual Accounts for the year to 31 March 
2021;  

 
iii. the SBC Welfare Trust (Charity SC044765) audited Annual 

Accounts for the year to 31 March 2021;  
 

iv. the SBC Education Trust (Charity SC044762) audited Annual 
Accounts for the year to 31 March 2021; 

 
v. the SBC Community Enhancement Trust (Charity SC044764) 

audited Annual Accounts for the year to 31 March 2021; 
 

vi. the SBC Ormiston Trust for Institute Fund (Charity SC019162) 
audited Annual Accounts for the year to 31 March 2021; 

 
vii. the Scottish Borders Council Charitable Trusts (Charity 

SC043896) audited Annual Accounts for the year to 31 March 
2021; and 

 
viii. the Lowood Tweedbank Ltd Annual Accounts for the year to 31 

March 2021.  
 
(b) NOTED the Bridge Homes LLP Annual Accounts for the year to 31 March 

2021, prior to the receipt of the final audit certificate. 
 

 
SCRUTINY BUSINESS 

 
6. ANY OTHER SCRUTINY ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDED ARE URGENT  

In response to a question from the Chairman, the Clerk to the Council advised that no 
petition had been received relating to Teviot Day Services.  In relation to further Scrutiny 
business coming before the Committee, the Clerk confirmed that an updated timeline 
would be brought to the next meeting. 
 
DECISION 
NOTED. 
 

7. PRIVATE BUSINESS  



AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 & 10 of Part I of Schedule 7A to 
the Act. 
 

 
SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS 

 
8. MINUTE  

The private section of the meeting held on 20 September 2021 was approved. 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.28 pm   


